Public Document Pack

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL * Ashfield

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Council Offices,
Urban Road,
Kirkby in Ashfield
Nottingham
NG17 8DA

Agenda

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 11th February, 2021

Time: 7.00 pm

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel

For any further information please contact:
Lynn Cain
l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk

01623 457317

If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting.


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw/featured

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Membership
Chairman: Councillor Andrew Harding
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Dale Grounds
Councillors:
Jim Blagden Phil Rostance
David Walters Lee Waters

Caroline Wilkinson

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE

This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317.

SUMMONS

You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
be held at the time and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the
business set out below.

Carol Cooper-Smith
Chief Executive



AGENDA Page

To receive apologies for absence, if any.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.

To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 5-10
meeting of the Committee held on 26 November 2020.

Corporate Plan Performance - April to September 2020 Update. 11-54

Annual Budget Update.

The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) will
provide a presentation to the Committee.

Scrutiny Workplan Update.

The Scrutiny Research Officer will provide an update on progress
regarding the Scrutiny Workplan 2020/2021.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Virtual Meeting held on Thursday, 26th November, 2020 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillor Andrew Harding in the Chair;

Councillors Jim Blagden, Dale Grounds,
David Walters, Lee Waters and Caroline Wilkinson.

Apology for Absence: Councillor Phil Rostance.

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mike Joy and Shane Wright.

0S.9 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests

No declarations of interest were made.

0S.10 Minutes
RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 September 2020,
be received and approved as a correct record.

0S.11 Scrutiny Review: Play Park Accessibility

The Scrutiny Research Officer introduced the report and reminded Members
that the Play Park Accessibility review was added to the Scrutiny Workplan
2020/21 at the July 2020 meeting with the Committee setting introductory
terms of reference for the review at its 24 September 2020 meeting.

The Terms of Reference were set at follows:

Review Objectives
e Ensure that all parks and open spaces in Ashfield are accessible with
appropriate adaptations and equipment
e Ensure that all consultation exercises undertaken by the Council
regarding parks and open spaces are fully inclusive.

Methodology
e Reviewing Council policies/strategies relating to accessibility,

particularly regarding parks and open spaces

e Exploring the Section 106 allocation process

e Gaining a full understanding of what facilities are already in place

e Potential for a site visit to a best practice example of an accessible and
inclusive park/open space

Page 5



Involvement
e Community Groups
e Planning/Community Engagement/Place and Wellbeing
e Portfolio Holder for Streets, Parks and Town Centres.

The report also outlined the importance of inclusive play and the right for all
children and young people to have the freedom, time, space, permission, and
opportunity to play throughout their childhood and teenage years.

To enable such play, most local authorities had ownership of many parks and
open s
[...]
re independently, children will feel nurtured, encouraged,
respected, and active during play both physically and emotionally thereby
creating a sense of community among all children.

Inclusive play is a passion and purpose. Together we can effectively promote
inclusive play as a critical solution to enrich and enhance the quality of life for
children, families, and communities across our nation. | hope you will join me
as we continue to investigate, learn, and collaborate for broader social equity.”

Members of the Committee commended Councillor Grounds for his honesty
and openness in respect of the difficulties children with disabilities and
difficulties often face to access play opportunities alongside their peers and
wholly supported his vision for a commitment towards inclusivity for all.

Members acknowledged that the Council was already committed to making its
parks and playgrounds accessible and discussed the work already undertaken
to improve accessibility for all. As evidence of the Council’'s ongoing
commitment to invest and upgrade their parks and open spaces, the Scrutiny
Research Officer commented that the Cabinet were due to consider a report at
its meeting on 1 December 2020 regarding a further raft of investment into
green spaces around the District.

The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services, added that many of

the green space projects and initiatives that the Council facilitated were often
match funded and ring-fenced with specific requirements for their completion.

Page 7



0S.12

However, he suggested that it might be beneficial for an Overview and
Scrutiny Committee representative to attend the Cabinet meeting next week
and introduce the new Play Park Accessibility review with the permission of
the Chairman. Councillor Dale Grounds indicated that he would like to attend
the Cabinet meeting and speak to the Members accordingly.

Having acknowledged the importance of the review, the Scrutiny Research
Officer suggested that a possible site visit to a fully accessible local authority
play area would be beneficial to the review process and a park in Bilborough,
Nottingham was mooted as a good example of such a play area. It was also
proposed that the visit could be recorded (in accordance with safeguarding
regulations) to enable the equipment and layout of the play area to be shared
with officers and other Members as required.

To conclude, it was agreed that some form of baseline data in relation to the
levels of accessibility need within the Ashfield area would be extremely
beneficial to form the basis of the review and to ensure that any further
decisions taken by Members were informed and appropriate.

RESOLVED
that the Scrutiny Research Officer be requested to investigate the following in
readiness for the next meeting of the Committee:

a) the availability of any baseline data regarding the number of children (and
age ranges) within Ashfield experiencing any form of physical or learning
disability;

b) suitable officers and/or charity representatives who could contribute to the
review and be in attendance at a future meeting to answer questions and
offer insight as required;

c) to ascertain from the Leader his agreement for an Overview and Scrutiny
Committee representative to attend the Cabinet meeting on 1 December
2020, to introduce the Play Park Accessibility review as part of the Green
Space Investment Programme report deliberations.

Scrutiny Workplan

The Scrutiny Research Officer advised Members that he had been asked to
include a new topic onto the 2020/21 Scrutiny Workplan with regard to
Homelessness and in particular the Council’s current eviction procedures.

Many tenants were experiencing extreme stress at being served with an
Eviction Notice with only minimal time being given to enable them to move out
and find another place to live. It was felt that an intermediate process could be
examined to give vulnerable tenants more time and notice to secure
alternative accommodation and avoid being made homeless.

Page 8



RESOLVED
that the Homelessness review be added to the Scrutiny Workplan for 2020/21

with draft terms of reference being presented to the next meeting of the
Committee for consideration.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm

Chairman.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

*Ashﬁeld

DISTRICT COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 FEBRUARY 2021
CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE — APRIL TO SEPTEMBER
2020 UPDATE

Report To:

Heading:

Portfolio Holder: COUNCILLOR JASON ZADROZNY, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

ALL

Key Decision: YES

Subject to Call-In: YES

Purpose of Report

This report presents to Overview and Scrutiny Committee the Quarter 2, April to September 2020
update for the corporate performance scorecard and progress against the Corporate Plan priorities.
The report also provides, where relevant, updates regarding the impact of the pandemic and the
Council’s continued provision of services.

Recommendation(s)

1. For Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider and proactively review the levels of

performance achieved against the Corporate Plan and Corporate Scorecard, as at Quarter 2
2020/21.

. For Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note the significant levels of continued service
provision to date, despite the impacts of the pandemic.

Reasons for Recommendation(s)

The Council’s ambitions for the period 2019 — 2023 are clearly identified in a set of revised and
updated Corporate Priorities which are presented in our Corporate Plan. These were developed by
Cabinet last year and have since been reviewed and updated, with particular consideration of the
impact of the pandemic and our intended recovery activity.

Our priorities for the future and the key projects and initiatives we intend to deliver, are then

translated and cascaded, through our Performance and Strategic Planning Framework, into specific
Service Plans to facilitate focussed delivery.

Page 11



The Corporate Plan sits above a wider strat
[...]
 Framework, Corporate Performance Framework and a range of strategic documents
relating to the organisation and its services.

In March 2016, Cabinet agreed the use of a balanced scorecard methodology to enhance the
organisation’s performance framework and ability to understand how successfully the Corporate

Page 12



Priorities are being delivered, the approach providing a more rounded view on performance with a
greater emphasis on customer satisfaction and quality.

The Corporate Plan has been reviewed in light of the first year progress and performance outturn,
and also significant factors impacting upon the organisation such as the COVID pandemic. The plan
has been refreshed to ensure alignment to the Council’s future ambitions and Corporate Priorities
for the four year period of the plan (2019-2023) and were presented to Cabinet in September 2020
for approval.

Corporate Plan progress is monitored through both the successful delivery of key projects and
initiatives and performance achieved against the Corporate Scorecard.

This report details progress against delivery of the Corporate Plan, for the period April to September
2020, as measured through our Corporate Scorecard and Corporate Performance Framework. The
report also details any relevant quarter 3 updates (October to December) which relate to the
continued delivery of services through the pandemic and our support to residents and businesses in
Ashfield.

It should be noted that Ashfield is the only local authority in Nottinghamshire that has delivered all
tier 1 and 2 critical services without interruption during the pandemic to date. The whole
organisation has worked effectively together as one council, re-deploying staff into important roles
outside of their normal duties to ensure continuance of service, whilst also delivering humanitarian
services across the District.

It should also be noted that, despite the pandemic, the organisation has also delivered additional
services, above and beyond standard service levels, continuing to support residents and
businesses in Ashfield.

Despite the impacts of the pandemic, overall, the corporate scorecard position for April 2020 to
September 2020 indicates the following positive position:-

e 71% of measures achieving or exceeding target, or within 10% variance of target.

e 61% of measures indicating an improved position compared to the same period in the
previous year, or within 5% of previous year’s performance levels.

We are pleased with Corporate Plan key successes delivered within the year to date:-
Health and Happiness Priority

e Leisure Centres - Festival Hall, Lammas and Hucknall Leisure Centres reopened on 1
August. The mix of activities available is increasing with health and fitness, group exercise,
lane swimming, swimming lessons, gymnastics and some sports and ice activities now
available. Everyone Active are following strict guidance to ensure they are Covid secure and
have received positive feedback from customers. The Council meets with Everyone Active
weekly to review memberships, attendance, class sizes and income & expenditure.

e Leisure Operator Contract - within quarter 3_the Council awarded the contract to the existing
provider Everyone Active. The Council and Everyone Active are now working through the
mobilisation plan with the new contract coming into operation as of the 1t April 2021. Further
updates will be provided in the year end performance report.

e Kirkby Leisure Centre — the tender process progressed through quarter 2 and was concluded
in quarter 3. The Council has appointed Kier as the preferred contractor. Works are due to
commence onsite on the 18" January 2021 with works completing to phase one in late March

Page 13



2022. The Sport England bid has now been developed and will be submitted during W/C 4
January 2021. The final business case will also now be submitted to D2N2 following the
conclusion of the tender process.

e Ashfield Community Fund opened from mid-August to O
[...]
her purchase
agreed of 8 S106 properties in 20/21 and 21/22. There is also planned during the same
timescales 22 new build affordable homes.

Ashfield were one of the first councils to resume major works programmes to tenants’ homes,
in early June 2020, adapting to the new guidelines and restrictions.

The Council has a statutory duty to undertake a gas safety check to all its social housing
properties that have a live gas supply, and this has continued despite the impact of Covid
restrictions, with no easement of the requirements to complete a gas safety check every 12
months. We have continued to visit tenants’ homes and conduct gas safety checks prior to
the 12 month anniversary date to meet the regulatory requirement. From April 2020 to date,
99.66% of the 5,056 properties requiring a gas check, have been completed, with just 17
properties that have not been able to provide access due to issues such as self-isolating or
shielding, with an average non-compliance rate of just 22 days over the 17 properties.

In addition the Repairs and Maintenance section continued to complete emergency repairs
during the first lockdown before gradually reverting back to a full repairs service as the
restrictions eased. From April to September 99.44% all repairs appointments made were kept
(9264 appointments out of 9316), and 99.85% of emergencies repairs were attended to in
government timeframes (2019 repairs out of 2022)

We also successfully concluded the first enforced sale of a private property in serious
disrepair. The property was a disused off-licence that had been left neglected as the owner
had failed to complete essential repairs.

Economic Growth and Place Priority

The Kirkby and Sutton Towns Funding — work is nearing completion on the Town Investment
Plan for Kirkby and Sutton which will be submitted by 29" January to the Towns Fund. The
Future High Streets bid for Sutton was successful (within Q3) and over £6.2m has been
secured to deliver projects to revitalise the
[...]
g
Centres during lockdown, coupled with people being at home more often, has
impacted upon this. The District Council has been swift in removing fly tips and
investigating fly tips where evidence permits. The number of fly tipping investigations
from enforcement saw an increase of 234 investigations from 86 investigations last
year. This is a staggering 172% increase when compared to last quarter's number of
investigation. Similarly, Q2 has seen a 44% increase of fly tipping investigations, from
92 to 133 over this period. The number of fines and warnings have also seen
increased.

o A successful Bag It! campaign was run in November, whereby the Council accepts
additional side waste and this gives residents the opportunity to dispose of their waste
safely and legally.

o Resident reported incidents of littering have also reduced compared to the previous
year, with nearly half of the reporting levels compared to the same period last year.

Page 16



o Street cleanliness in our town centres continue to meet excellent standards with
Kirkby and Hucknall town centres maintaining a B+ grade in street cleanliness whilst
Sutton has seen a minor decrease to a B grade. Inevitably during this period, the
focus for operational resources has been neighbourhoods rather than town centres.

e The Council has switched to the provision of ‘clean’ electricity for its larger buildings (half
hourly metered electricity) under a new CCS framework, and the remainder (non-half hourly
metered electricity) will transition in April 2021 when the current non-half hourly framework
ends and the new framework comes into force.

e By the end of the financial year, the Council will have set a carbon emissions baseline for its
activities, which can be used to track progress in the reduction of such emissions in future.

e The Council is working with Nottingham City Council to develop a carbon reduction strategy
and action plan, including options to reduce energy usage and carbon emissions across its
[...]
al
transformation programme has seen the expedient implementation of online forms enabling
residents and business to be able to apply for benefits, 24/7. For example we have to date
received online 508 new benefits claim applications, 112 changes of circumstances, and 603
test and trace claims
At the end of September, 2020, we launched a brand new, modern, user friendly website,
which was accredited by the Shaw Trust as fully meeting accessibility standards. Over the
last three months, since launch, website usage statistics are indicating significant
improvements, particularly regarding the customer journey and easier access to information.
Compared to the same period last year, views of our website pages have increased by 13%,
and average time spent on a page has increased by 31%. Use of the search engine is down
by 37% suggesting that many more users are getting to where they want to be via the
improved navigation and signposting, designed around customer needs and common tasks.

Page 18



Searches for the previously most searched for content (planning) are down by at least 90%
and suggests the signposting and journey work for this particular priority journey is working
much more effectively.

Traffic to the contact us page(s) has reduced by 50% which equates to around 3,300 less
contacts per month (potentially around 10,000 less telephone calls over the 3 month period).
Attempted web searches resorting in visits to the Contact Us page are down by 66%,
suggesting that significantly more of our website visitors are able to self-serve without the
need to contact us further.

e As of 30 September, 2020, sickness absence out-turn has seen a 20% reduction compared
to the previous year, with quarter 2 average absence levels at 3.73 full time equivalents
(FTE) against a target of 4.75 FTE. Most of this, 2.89 FTE, is due to long term sickness and
0.84 FTE due to short term sickness. This is a reduction in short term absence compared to
the same period last year (overall average 4.66 FTE; 1.3 FTE due to short term and 3.36 due
to long term sickness). The reduction in short term absence has been correlated to
employees working from home and has been replicated across other Authorities.

As of September the main causes of absence was due to;

o Anxiety

o Stress Depression Fatigue

o Muscular Skeletal
Isolation due to COVID is not recorded as sickness and is only included in the figures if an
employee is formally diagnosed with COVID-19 or they are still absent after an isolation
period has ended. As of September 2020 61 FTE days had been reported as absence due
to Covid-19 related absence

The Administration is keen to see appropriately high levels of performance across all Council
services, whilst taking into consideration the impact the pandemic continues to have on service
delivery. Of the measures which have unfortunately not shown improvement compared to the
performance out-turn for the same period last year, only 5 of these relate to critical functions:-

e Business rates collection - The collection rate for Business Rates at the end of September
was 46.41% against a target of 53.8%. This is to be expected at this time as the current
collection rate mirrors the national picture and clearly demonstrates the serious impact that
the Covid Pandemic restrictions have had on Businesses, either forced to close or
significantly affected by the restrictions imposed under the various Tiers. Recovery has
resumed. It is anticipated that recovery rates will continue to be impacted during the next 2-3
years due to the ongoing collection of arrears.

e The level of current tenant rent arrears has increased considerably, since the roll out of full
service Universal Credit within the district and has been further impacted by the ongoing
Coronavirus pandemic. During the pandemic, some tenants have faced considerable
changes to financial circumstances, which has impacted on their ability to pay their rent. A
suspension on possession proceedings, 
[...]
 within a detailed
Corporate Scorecard reported to CLT and Scrutiny.
Financial PI's form a key element of the balanced

Housing Revenue Account — scorecard approach, reviewed to reflect future priorities
Capital Programme in alignment with the new Corporate Plan 2019-2023.
Risk:
Risk Mitigation
Absence of a Corporate Plan Agreed Corporate Plan every four years which is
would result in a lack of delivered via the organisation’s project management
prioritisation and focus on framework.

delivering what matters

Poor performance would Regular monitoring of performance and robust
potentially result in inability to performance management through the authority’s
deliver the Corporate Priorities as | performance management framework.

specified in the Corporate Plan

Human Resources:

The ‘Innovate and Improve’ Priority proposes key programmes and projects which will be focussed
on delivering the People Strategy and developing employees.

High levels of performance can have a positive impact upon employee engagement and retention
which in turn can enhance performance further.

Environmental/Sustainability

The ‘Cleaner and Greener’ Priority proposes key programmes and projects which will be focussed
on delivering environmental improvement.

Equalities:
There are no direct implications on equality and diversity as a consequence of the proposals and

recommendations outlined in this report.

Other Implications:
(if applicable)

Reason(s) for Urgency
(if applicable)

Page 21



Reason(s) for Exemption
(if applicable)

Background Papers
(if applicable)

Report Author and Contact Officer

Jo Froggatt

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR — CORPORATE SERVICES AND TRANSFORMATION
.froggatt@ashfield.gov.uk

01623 457328

Page 22


mailto:j.froggatt@ashfield.gov.uk

Corporate Scorecard

This report highlights the quarterly performance position of the council. The performance indicators in this

* Ashfield
report were chosen to reflect the progress made against the objectives set out in the corporate 
[...]
d

96.00% 94.00% N 4

Latest Note, date and author

RAG Status

30



Performance Indicator Data Type Officer(s) Responsible

Number of dilapidated commercial buildings where action is being taken to progress

works Number Christine Sarris

(ADC)CORP,/DLV/50 Number of dilapidated commercial buildings where action is being taken to progress works

Formerly named: Number of dilapidated buildings visually improved

&
)
v

Current Value Current Target RAG Status

Previous Year Value Previous Year Target

Latest Note, date and author
22-Apr-2020 Christine Sarris

All dilapidated commercial buildings on the Dilapidated and Empty Buildings Priority list have received some form of intervention over the year. The group has dealt with 10

long standing empty properties this year with a range of outcomes, being either demolition, redevelopment or significant improvement. There are currently 11 long standing

empty properties being worked on. The Council has undertaken a number of very positive actions which has resulted in 13 premises being taken off the dilapidated buildings
list. A further five premises have had active intervention over the last quarter and have made sufficient progress

31



Our People
(ADC) Valuing Our People

Performance Indicator Data Type Officer(s) Responsible
Average days' absence per FTE Number Kate Hill
Formerly C1004, then SP1071 then KPI039b - "Levels of sickness - (RPEXORPGTIOR Arcrans day abseneeper Tt
number of days sick per FTE" o

9.00

8.00

7.00

6.00

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

0.00

W Quarters — Target (Quarters) —— Benchmarking

C. ’\RY\ Il
e I A ~AT @ |

Current Target Current Value vs Target RAG Status

Current Value

Previous Year Value Previous Year Target Trend

Latest Note, date and author

16-Oct-2020 Karen Barke

32



	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 November 2020.
	4 Corporate Plan Performance - April to September 2020 Update.
	Enc. 1 Corporate Scor

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Thursday, 11th February, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Andrew Harding in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Blagden, Dale Grounds, 
Phil Rostance, David Walters, Lee Waters and 
Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Apology for Absence: Pete Hudson. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Joanne Froggatt, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 

 
 
 
 

OS.13 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
OS.14 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 November 2020, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
OS.15 Corporate Plan Performance - April to September 2020 Update 

 
 The Assistant Director, Corporate Services and Transformation presented the 

Quarter 2 Corporate Scorecard for April to September 2020 to enable 
Members to review the levels of performance achieved and further consider 
the impact of the pandemic on the Council’s performance. 
 
The Council has worked extremely hard since the pandemic began and were 
the only local authority in Nottinghamshire that has continued to deliver their 
Tier 1 and Tier 2 critical services without interruption.  The Council had also 
delivered a variety of humanitarian services across the District and had 
continued to facilitate many of their waste collection campaigns. 
 
As at the end of September 2020, 71% of Corporate Scorecard measures 
were achieving or exceeding target or were within 10% variance of their 
targets. 61% of measures were also indicating an improved position compared 
to the same period in the previous year or were within 5% of the previous 
year’s performance levels. 
 
The key highlights regarding performance were as follows: 
 



 

Health and Happiness  

 work had commenced on the new leisure centre build in Kirkby 

 many voluntary organisations had benefitted from community funding 
especially through the Council’s ‘Feel Good Food’ project 

 
Homes and Housing 

 service delivery to Council owned stock had been maintained throughout 

 prevention of 35% more households becoming homeless 

 99.6% of properties had received their annual gas and safety checks 

 the acquisition of 32 additional properties to add to the Council’s housing 
stock 

 
 Economic Growth and Place 

 Covid Information Officers had continued to support high street businesses  

 an award of £6.2 million from the Future High Streets Fund 
 
Cleaner and Greener 

 increases in incidences of fly tipping (most probably due to closure of local 
recycling centres) but showing signs of reducing in late 2020/early 2021 

 the success of the ‘Bag It’ campaign 

 a reduction of 9% in reported incidences of dog fouling and littering 
 
Safer and Stronger 

 responses delivered to 2,500 reported incidences of anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) and nuisance (more prevalent during lockdowns) 

 increases in incidences of domestic violence and the recruitment of a 
Domestic Violence Support Officer 

 
Innovate and Improve 

 the use of digital and online facilities had increased, in no small part due to 
the introduction of the Council’s new website and an easier journey for 
customers 

 the effective administration of the online Business Grants Scheme 
applications 

 the proposed enhancement of e-billing to reach more local businesses 
(currently around 50% of businesses are billed electronically) 

 Council’s staff sickness absence levels shown a reduction since the same 
period last year. 

 
The pandemic had unfortunately had a negative impact on some of the 
Council’s critical functions and these were outlined as follows: 
 
Business Rates Collection 
At the end of Quarter 2, business rates collection stood at 46.1% which was 
considerably lower than the target of 53.8%.  It was acknowledged that it 
would be a long term commitment for the Council to improve and recover this 
current position. 
 
Rent Arrears 
There had been a significant increase in rent arrears due to many households 
experiencing financial difficulties and the timelines for seeking possession 
being extended from 3 months to 6 months. 



 

Void Property Turnaround 
Void property turnaround had slowed down from the target of 21 days due to 
difficulties accessing building/refurbishment materials during the lockdowns.  
This position had now started to improve. 
 
Following the presentation, the Scrutiny Research Officer took the opportunity 
to remind Members of a previous review regarding the implementation and 
impact of Universal Credit and suggested that it would be timely to receive an 
update from the Council’s Service Manager, Housing Management & Tenancy 
Services as to the current Council position regarding rent arrears and 
collection. 
 
Scrutiny Panel A were also considering a new topic at its meeting on 18 March 
regarding tenancy support and the methods of support provided by the Council 
to tenants to sustain their tenancies, to avoid eviction and being made 
homeless. 
 
Members then debated the following: 
 

 the methodology of data collection and presentation in the Corporate 
Scorecard 

 

 the current position with regards to recycling within the District and the 
inevitable lag of receiving current data with regards to bottle/clothing banks 
etc. 

 

 the importance of prioritising support for residents experiencing domestic 
violence and the key priorities of the new Domestic Violence & Vulnerability 
Officer 

 

 how the pandemic has affected the Council’s markets with 
acknowledgement that the Idlewells Indoor Market and Hucknall Outdoor 
Market has been defying the odds and performing well throughout the 
pandemic 

 

 recent investment in additional CCTV cameras for the District 
 

 recent changes in legislation and the resultant cessation of investment in 
commercial properties 

 

 options for the Council to bridge future funding gaps including programmed 
service reviews, digital delivery, a procurement review and changes to use 
of Council assets. 

 
RESOLVED  
that the level of performance achieved against the Quarter 2 Corporate 
Scorecard for 2020/21, as presented, be received and noted. 
 

 
OS.16 Annual Budget Update 

 
 Committee Members were advised that the Corporate Finance Manager (and 

Section 151 Officer) could not be in attendance at the meeting and the agenda 



 

item was therefore withdrawn.  Members would be afforded the opportunity to 
comment on the content of the 2021/22 annual budget via alternative means. 
 

 
OS.17 Scrutiny Workplan Update 

 
 The Scrutiny Research Officer provided an update to Committee regarding 

progress against the 2020/21 Scrutiny Workplan as follows: 
 
Play Park Inclusivity 
The review in relation to play park inclusivity had commenced at the last 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting but as a result of officers having to 
consider differing priorities at this present time, it had been agreed that the 
review would be held in abeyance for the next couple of months and 
resurrected as soon as practicable. 
 
Members were however informed that progress in relation to play park 
inclusivity was going on in the background and it had been agreed that a swing 
at the new park at Sorrel Drive would be relocated to ensure full access by 
children with disabilities and a ‘sign board’ was also to be erected to assist 
vision impaired children.  The news was welcomed and showed how Member 
scrutiny continued to have an influence on the delivery of Council services. 
 
Veteran and Service Personnel 
The veteran and service personnel review was now drawing to a close with a 
set of draft Cabinet recommendations being considered at the Scrutiny Panel 
A meeting on Thursday evening.  The recommendations included additional 
training opportunities for employees and the creation of a welcome pack for ex 
armed forces personnel.  
 
Tenancy Support 
The terms of reference for this new review were due to be considered at the 
Scrutiny Panel A meeting on Thursday and it would potentially include 
consideration of tenant money management, the content of introductory 
tenancies and legislative evictions procedures for seeking possession of 
properties. 
 
Climate Change 
The climate change review was ongoing through Scrutiny Panel B and so far, 
had conducted one meeting and an informal working group.  The range of 
climate change topics to potentially consider was expansive so Members were 
currently narrowing down options for consideration. 
 
Covid-19 Response and Recovery  
The Covid-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny Panel continued to meet 
monthly and had welcomed Richard Mitchell, the Chief Executive of the 
Sherwood Forest Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust to its last meeting.  The 
dialogue at the meeting was both interesting and insightful and it was intended 
to consider the impact of the pandemic on local charities and the voluntary 
sector at the next meeting. 
 
 
 



 

Waste and Recycling 
This waste and recycling review topic had not been commenced to date and 
would most probably roll over onto the 2021/22 Scrutiny Workplan. 
 
To conclude, Members were asked to note than due to the challenges faced 
during the last year, most of the review topics from the 202/21 municipal year 
would be rolling over into the new Scrutiny Workplan for 2021/22.  However, 
Member were still being encouraged, with caution, to suggest new Workplan 
topics for possible consideration.  Members acknowledged this position and 
two new topic suggestions were made in relation to ‘supporting local 
businesses and buying local’ and ‘management of roadside memorials’. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the update regarding the work of the Scrutiny Panels and Committee and 
progress against the Scrutiny Workplan, be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.02 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


